

Serial No. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

BA. No. 7 of 2026

Date of Order: 02.03.2026

Smti. Ibera Kylla

Vs.

State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. R. Gurung, Adv.
Ms. J. Rana, Adv.
Ms. A. Chettri, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Mr. E.R. Chyne, GA.

When this matter was taken up, Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG assisted by Mr. E.R. Chyne, learned GA, who has accepted notice on behalf of the State respondent, has submitted that this case involves Section 70 of the BNSS, as such, under the provision of Section 483(2) of the BNSS, it is mandatory for the informant or the victim to be made party respondent, which has not been done so herein.

At this point of time, Mr. R. Gurung, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the informant, who is the victim herself may be issued notice, for which steps may be taken by the petitioner in this regard.

Accordingly, let the petitioner take steps for issuance of notice upon the said respondent, the same to be routed through the Investigating

Officer, who will file his compliance report on the next date fixed.

List this matter on 12.03.2026.

Judge

Meghalaya
02.03.2026
"D. Nary, PS"